2023 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 64

BY REPRESENTATIVE BOURRIAQUE

ACT	1
to Cameron Parish; to authorize compensation	2
pers of the parish library board of control; and	3
	4
ee this Act has been published	5
ction 13 of the Constitution of	6
	7
	8
nended and reenacted to read as follows:	9
of Control Certain parish library boards of	10
sement of expenses	11
y of Assumption Parish each parish to which	12
members of the Assumption Parish Library	13
of control for attendance at board meetings and	14
el to and from board meetings and for out-of-	15
heir duties as board members.	16
each parish to which this Section applies, the	17
ol may receive :	18
established by the parish governing authority	19
s for each regular or special meeting attended ,	20
n meetings in one calendar year <u>.</u> , and may be	21
sement of expenses y of Assumption Parish each parish to which members of the Assumption Parish Libra of control for attendance at board meetings ar el to and from board meetings and for out-out- their duties as board members. each parish to which this Section applies, the ol may receive: established by the parish governing authori s for each regular or special meeting attende	 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1	(b) Be reimbursed on a vouchered basis for expenses incurred in attending
2	meetings or otherwise performing services for the board.
3	(3) Such per diem and reimbursements shall be paid by the parish governing
4	authority out of funds appropriated or otherwise made available for such purposes.
5	B. This Section applies to Assumption Parish and Cameron Parish.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: _____